Presidential Elections Committee (2014)

Presidential Elections Committee Decree no. 3 /2014

On the Rules and Procedures Concerning the Medical Examination of Applicants for Candidacy to the Office of President of the Republic

The Chairman of the Presidential Elections Committee.

Having perused:

The Constitution;

and Decree Law no. 22 /2014 on the Regulation of the Presidential Elections;

and Presidential Elections Committee Decree no. 1 /2014 on the Rules Governing the Committee's Exercising of its Competences;

and upon the Approval of the Presidential Elections Committee in its session held on March 16th, 2014;

Decided:

Article (1)

The General Administration for Specialized Medical Councils shall undertake the medical examination, both physical and mental, of each Applicant for Candidacy to the Office of President of the Republic.

Article (2)

Applications for medical examination shall be submitted to the above-mentioned Administration directly by the Applicant for Candidacy.

Article (3)

The General Administration for Specialized Medical Councils shall prepare a medical report on the results of the medical examination, both physical and mental, for each Applicant for Candidacy. The report shall include a statement on whether the Applicant for Candidacy is affected by a physical or mental disorder that undermines his/her ability to discharge the functions of the President of the Republic.

The report is to include the full details of the Applicant for Candidacy, along with his/her right hand thumbprint and a recent personal photograph. The report and photograph should be stamped with the Seal of the Republic by the General Administration for Specialized Medical Councils. The medical report is to be handed to the Applicant for Candidacy.

Article (4)

This decree shall be published in the Official Gazette and enters into force as of the day following its date of publication.

Issued in Cairo on the 15th of Jumada al-Ula, 1435 A.H. (March 16th, 2014 A.D.)

Chairman of the Presidential Elections Committee
Justice/Anwar Rashad El-Assy
First Deputy of the President of the Supreme Constitutional Court